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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Directors' report
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

Thedirectors present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

The Company is a registered charity and hence the report and results are presented in a form which complies with
the requirements of the Companies Acts, 1963 to 2012 and although not obliged to comply with the Statement of
Recommended Practice (SORP) as issued by the Charity Commissioners for England and Wales in October 2005
(updated in 2008) the organisation has implemented its recommendations where relevant in these accounts. The
main activities of the organisation are charitable.

I ncor poration and change of name
The company was incorporated on 23 December 1983 as Arrupe Society Limited. The name of the company was
changed to Peter McVerry Trust Limited on 14 November 2006.

The company does not have a share capital and consequently the liability of members is limited, subject to an
undertaking by each member to contribute to the net assets or liabilities of the company on winding up such
amounts as may be required not exceeding five Euro (€5).

The company was established under a Memorandum of Association which established the objects and powers of
the charitable company and is governed under its Articles of Association and managed by a Board of Directors.

The company has been granted charitable status under Sections 207 and 208 of the Taxes Consolidation Act 1997,
Charity No CHY 7256.

Recr uitment and Appointment of Board of Directors

The directors of the company are also charity trustees for the purposes of charity law and under the company's
Articles are known as members of the board of directors.

In accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association one-third of the Directors for the time being, or
if their number is not three or a multiple of three, then the number nearest one third, shall retire from office. The
Directors to retire in every year shall be those who have been longest in office since the last eection. A retiring
Director shall be eigiblefor re-eection.

The Board of Directors seek to ensure that the needs of the community are appropriatdy reflected through the
diversity of the organisation. To enhance the potential pool of directors, the charity has, through networking
sought to identify adiversified range of persons from all walks of lifeto participate in the charity' s work

The Board is committed to achieving high standards of governance. Board members do not receive any
remuneration in respect of their services to the charity. There have been no contracts or arrangements entered into
during the financial year in which a Board member was materially interested or which were significant in relation
to the charity's activities.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Directors' report
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

Directors' Induction and Training

Most trustees are already familiar with the practical work of the charity having been involved with the charity for a
number of years. Additionally, new trustees are invited and encouraged to attend a series of short training sessions
(of no more than an hour) to familiarise themsdves with the charity and the context within which it operates.
These are led by the Chief Executive of the charity and cover:

- The obligations of the board members.

- The main documents which set out the operational framework for the charity including the Memorandum and
Articles.

- Resourcing and the current financial position as set out in the latest published accounts.

- Future plans and objectives.

A corporate governance document has also been prepared and this is distributed to all new trustees along with the
Memorandum and Articles and the latest financial statements.

Risk Management/Principal Risks & Uncertainties

The Directors have identified that the key risks and uncertainties facing the Charity are the potential decrease in
the leve of donations and funding and the potential increase in compliance requirements in accordance with
company law, health and safety, taxation and other legislation;

The company mitigates these risks as follows:

- The charity continually monitors the level of activity, prepares and monitors its budgets targets and projections.
The charity has a policy of maintaining significant cash reserves and it has also developed a strategic plan which
will allow for the diversification of funding and activities;

- The company closely monitors emerging changes to regulations and legislation on an ongoing basis;

Internal control risks are minimised by the implementation of procedures for authorisation of all transactions and
projects. Procedures are in place to ensure compliance with health and safety of staff, volunteers, dlients and
visitors.

Organisational Structure

Peter McVerry Trust Limited by Guarantee has a Board of Directors of up to eleven members who meet at least
six times a year and are responsible for the strategic direction and policy of the charity. At present the Committee
has eleven members from a variety of professional backgrounds relevant to the work of the charity.

A scheme of ddegation is in place and day-to-day responsibility for the provision of the services rest with the
Chief Executive. The Chief Executive is responsible for ensuring that the charity ddivers the services specified
and that key performance indicators are met. The Chief Executive has responsibility for the day-to-day operational
management of the various services, individual supervision of the staff team and also ensuring that the team
continue to develop their skills and working practicesin line with good practice.

The services provided by Peter McVerry Trust Limited are run by McVerry Trust Operations Limited which has
common directors and members.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Directors' report
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

Corporate Governance
The Directors are committed to maintaining the highest standard of Corporate Governance and they bdieve that
thisis akey dement in ensuring the proper operation of the Company's activities.

The Board are adopting The Governance Code: A Code of Practice for Good Governance for Community,
Voluntary and Charitable Organisations in Irdland. Although this is a voluntary code the organisation wishes to
ensure that it continually adheres to the highest standards of Governance. This will be reviewed annually to
ensure the organisation remains compliant.

Board Committees

Committees of the Board are established for good governance under code of practice as follows:

Audit and Finance Committee

The audit committee reviews internal financial controls and risk management processes. It liaises with external
auditors and reports directly to the Board.

The Finance committee monitors and reviews the financial performance of the charity. It provides an independent
of budgets management accounts and financial accounts with representations to the board where relevant.
Remuneration Committee

The remuneration committee determines and approves remuneration for the executives and management of the
organisation. The committee meststwice a year.

Fundraising Committee

The fundraising committee monitors and reviews fundraisining policies making recommendations to the board
where rdevant. The committee meets three to four times and year.

Research and Services Committee

The committee examines operations and services focusing on future requirements. The committee meets six times
ayear.

Related Parties/Wider Network
In so far as it is complimentary to the charity's objects, the charity is guided by both local and national policy
including the Charities Act 2009. The charity is not part of awider network of charities.

Mission Statement

Peter McVery Trust Limited is committed to reducing homeessness and the harm caused by drug misuse and
social disadvantage. Peter McVerry Trust Limited provides low-threshold entry services, primarily to younger
persons with complex needs, and offers pathways out of homelessness based on the principle of the housing first
model and within aframework that is based on equal opportunities, dignity and respect.

Objectives and Activities

The principal objects and activities of the company are:

- To provide a safe, challenging and supportive drug free environment and to target those most marginalised in
society through its service provision.

- To treat participants with warmth and respect and actively encourage them to be involved in all aspects of their
own support plan.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Directors' report
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

- To offer a comprehensive package of support that will provide the best opportunity possible for them and assist
them in planning a pathway out of homeessness or drug use, or if they continue to use drugs, to assist them
towards some leve of stabilisation in order to live alife of dignity, with respect and opportunity.

- To assist each person to re-establish themsalves in the community and move towards greater independence.

Achievements and Per for mance

The Peter McVerry Trust Limited is committed to maintaining flexibility in its service provision that enables it to
respond rapidly and appropriately to the changing needs of those who access its services. This capacity has been
manifested in the organic growth of the organisation in recent years in line with increased demand for services.
The number of participants who accessed its services grew from 383 in 2008 to in excess of 3,500 in 2014. Peter
Mcverry Trust made available 255 emergency homeless beds in 2014 bringing the total to in excess of 365 beds
including beds for children and detox.

Financial Review

Theresults for the year are set out on page 12 - 13.

Against the backdrop of a difficult economic climate and insecurities over funding, it has continued to be difficult
to plan or develop services. Nevertheess the company, with the aid of sound financial management and the
support of both its staff and volunteers generated a very satisfactory financial outcome.

Principal Funding Sources
Aside from the grant income received from Public Sector, the principal funding sources for the charity are
currently by way of donations and fundraising from members of the public and corporate sponsorship.

Investment Policy

Aside from retaining a prudent amount in reserves each year most of the charity's funds are to be spent in the short
term so there are few funds for long term investment. Having considered the options available, the Management
Committee invest whatever amount that it has available on term deposits.

Reserves Policy

In line with best practice in accounting and reporting by charities, the Board of Directors have adopted the
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) which requires a charity to state its reserves policy within its annual
report. The Board have examined the charity's requirements for reserves in light of the main risks to the
organisation and also making allowance for the charity's ability to respond quickly to any crisis situations that may
arise without the need to wait for third party funding.

The board have established a policy whereby the unrestricted funds not committed or invested in tangible fixed
assets held by the charity should be at least 13 weeks of the budgeted future annual expenditure. This is in line
with minimum recommended levels for the sector. The reserves are needed to meet the working capital
requirements of the charity, to deal with emergency situations and to fund the expansion of the charities services
going forward. The Board of Directors are confident that at this level they would be able to continue the current
activities of the charity in the event of a significant drop in funding while allowing time to raise other funding
while at the same time not holding excessive reserves that would unnecessarily reduce the amount spent on current
charitable activities.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Directors' report
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

The Board have developed the reserves policy to assist in strategic planning, to inform a balanced budget process
and to inform the risk management process by identifying any uncertainty in future income streams.

Use of Volunteers

The charity is grateful for the contribution which its 36 volunteers have made to the organisation and its activities
throughout the period. A number of these volunteers came to the Peter McVerry Trust through the European
Volunteer Service or EVS which is an EU funded program that allows young people aged between 18 — 30 to
volunteer in different European locations without having to forgo the cost of travel and accommodation. Peter
McVerry Trust also has people on its University Graduate Programme.

Plans for Future Periods/Future Developments

The charity plans continuing the activities outlined above in the forthcoming years subject to satisfactory funding
arrangements.

In 2011, The charity launched 'Opening Doors for Homeess People' it's Strategic plan 2011 - 2015. In this
document the strategic aims for the coming years were listed:-

- Ensure better service ddivery

- Support Organisational devel opment

Increasetotal fundraising contributions

Build the Trust's Profile

Events after the Balance Sheet Date
There have been no significant events affecting the company since the year end.

Funds held as Custodian Trustee on behalf of Others
The charity or its trustees do not hold any funds or other assets by way of a custodian arrangement.

Research & Development
The company did not engagein any research and development activity during the year.

Books of Account

The measures taken by the directors to ensure compliance with the requirements of Section 202, Companies Act,
1990, regarding proper books of account are the implementation of necessary policies and procedures for
recording transactions, the employment of competent accounting personnd and appropriate expertise and the
provision of adequate resources to the financial function. The books of account of the company are maintained at
the Registered Office.

Auditors

The auditors, Donal Ryan & Associates, will continue in office in accordance with the provisions of Section
160(2) of the Companies Act, 1963.

This report was approved by the Board on and signed on its behalf by
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Directors' report
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

Peter McVerry James Francis O' Higgins
Director Director
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Statement of Directors' responsibilities for the members' financial statements

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in
accordance with applicable Irish law and Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Irdand
including the accounting standards issued by the Accounting Standards Board and published by
the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.

Irish company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial period
which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the surplus or deficit of
the company for that period.

In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:
- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume
that the company will continue in business.

- observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP

The directors confirm that they have complied with the above requirements in preparing the
financial statements.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper books of account which disclose with reasonable
accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure the
financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in
Irdland and with Irish statute comprising the Companies Acts 1963 to 2013 and all Regulations to
be construed as one with those Acts. They are responsible for ensuring that the company otherwise
complies with the provisions of those Acts rdating to financial statements in so far as they are
applicable to the company.

They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

On behalf of the board
Peter McVerry James Francis O' Higgins
Director Director Date:
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I ndependent auditors' report to the member s of
Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

We have audited the financial statements of Peter McVery Trust Limited for the year ended 31 December
2014 which comprise the income and expenditure account, the balance sheet, the cash flow statement and the
related notes. These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the
accounting policies set out therein.

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Section 193 of the
Companies Act, 1990. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the
company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

As described in the statement of directors' responsibilities the company's directors are responsible for the
preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice in Irdand including the accounting standards issued by the Accounting Standards Board and
promulgated by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory
requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Irdand) promulgated by the Auditing Practices
Board (UK and Irdland).

We have undertaken the audit in accordance with the requirements of the APB Ethical Standards - Provisions
Availableto Small entities under the circumstances set out in note 21 to thefinancial statements.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view in accordance
with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Irdland and are properly prepared in accordance with the
Companies Acts 1963 to 2013. We also report to you whether in our opinion: proper books of account have
been kept by the company; and whether the information given in the Directors' Report is consistent with the
financial statements. In addition, we state whether we have obtained all the information and explanations
necessary for the purposes of our audit and whether the company's balance sheet and its income and
expenditure account are in agreement with the books of account.

We aso report, to the members if, in our opinion, any information specified by law regarding directors
remuneration and directors' transactions is not disclosed and, where practicable, include such information in
our report.

We read the directors Report and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of any apparent
misstatement within it.
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Independent auditors' report to the member s of Peter McVerry Trust Limited (continued)
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by
the Auditing Practices Board . An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence rdevant to the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates
and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the
accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequatdy
disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial
statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In
forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial
Statements.

Opinion

In our opinion thefinancial statements:

- give a true and fair view, in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Irdland, of the state
of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2014 and of its surplus and cash flows for the year then ended ; and

- have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Acts 1963 to 2013.

We have obtained all the information and explanations, which we consider necessary for the purposes of our
audit. In our opinion proper books of account have been kept by the company. The financial statements arein
agreement with the books of account

In our opinion the information given in the directors' report is consistent with the financial statements.

Signed by:
Donal Ryan FCCA AITI
For and on behalf of:

Donal Ryan & Associates 34 Manor Streset
Chartered Certified Accountants & Registered Auditor Dublin 7
Date:
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited

(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Statement of Financial Activities (including I ncome & Expenditure)
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

2014 2014 2014 2014
Restricted Unrestricted Designated
funds funds funds Total
Notes € € € €
I ncoming Resour ces
I ncoming resources from generated funds:
Voluntary Income:
Donations and fundraising income 3,146,957 3,146,957
Investment Income 24,769 24,769
I ncoming resources from charitable activities:
State Commisioned Services Funding 6,842,691 6,842,691
Rents and charges to residents 535,335 535,335
Other Income 106,985 106,985
Total incoming resour ces 6,842,691 3,814,046 - 10,656,737
Resour ces Expended
Cost of generating funds
Costs of generating voluntary income
Fundraising Costs 410,417 410,417
Investment Management Costs - -
Direct Charitable Expenditure 6,842,691 3,356,126 10,198,817
Governance Costs 16,884 16,884
Other Resour ces Expended 4 29,511 29,511
Total Resources Expended 6,842,691 3,812,938 - 10,655,628
Net incoming/outgoing resour ces
beforetransfers - 1,108 - 1,109
Transfers between funds (100,000) 100,000 -

The notes on pages 19 to 25 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Page 12

2013

Total

2,722,036

27,008

5,636,524
511,797

111,009

9,008,374

359,309

8,721,093

16,492

15,606

9,112,500

(104,126)



Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Statement of Financial Activities (including I ncome & Expenditure)
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

2014 2014 2014 2014 2013
Restricted Unrestricted Designated
funds funds funds Total Total
Notes € € € € €
Net incoming resour ces before
other recognised gains and losses (100,000) 1,108 100,000 1,109 (104,126)
Designated Reserve Movement - - 1,535,000 1,535,000 -

Gains on revaluation of fixed assets for charity'sownuse - - - - -
Gains/Losses on investment assets - - - - -

Net movement in funds (100,000) 1,108 1,635,000 1,536,109 (104,126)
Reconciliation of Funds

Total funds brought forward 100,000 1,331,733 2,545,436 3,977,169 4,081,295
Total funds carried forward - 1,332,841 4,180,436 5,513,277 3,977,169

The turnover and surplus relate to continuing operations as no businesses were acquired or disposed of in the above
two financial years.

A separate Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses is not required as there are no recognised gains or
losses other than the surplus or deficit for the above two financial years.

On behalf of the board
Peter McVerry James Francis O' Higgins
Director Director

The notes on pages 19 to 25 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Tangible assets
Less Capital Assistence Scheme Loans

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amountsfalling
due within oneyear

Net current assets

Total assetsless current
liabilities

Creditors: amountsfalling due
after morethan oneyear

Net assets

Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Balance sheet

as at 31 December 2014

Notes

10

11

12

Capital and reserves (stated as per SORP)

Designated/Restricted Reserves
Revenue Reserves

Total funds

14
14

16

2014
€ €

11,646,742

(6,459,309)

5,187,433
1,404,857
845,254
2,250,111
(1,072,624)

1,177,487

6,364,920

(851,642)

5,513,278

4,180,436

1,332,842

5,513,278

2013
€ €

8,841,081

(5,171,809)

3,669,272
945,273
763,505
1,708,778
(846,071)

862,707

4,531,979

(554,810)

3,977,169

2,645,438

1,331,731

3,977,169

As stated in the Directors' Report, in line with best practice in accounting and reporting by charities, the Board
of Directors have adopted the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) which requires a charity to state

its reserves policy.

The Board have established a policy whereby the unrestricted funds not committed or invested in tangible
fixed assets held by the charity should be at least 13 weeks of the budgeted future annual expenditure. This is
in line with minimum recommended levels for the sector.

On behalf of the board

Peter McVerry
Director

The notes on pages 19 to 25 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Cash flow statement

for theyear ended 31 December 2014

Cash generated from oper ations
Operating surplus

Reconciliation to cash generated from operations:

(Increase) in other debtors
Increasein other creditors

Cash from other sour ces
New long term bank borrowings
Receipt of Capital & Designated Funding

Interest paid

Purchase of tangible fixed assets

Capital Assistence Loan received
Repayment of long term bank borrowings

Net decreasein cash in the year
Cash at bank and in hand less
overdrafts at beginning of year

Cash at bank and in hand less
overdraftsat end of year

Consisting of:
Cash at bank and in hand

2014
€ €

30,620
(459,584)
207,509

(221,455)
386,702
1,535,000

1,921,702
(29,511)
(2,805,661)
1,287,500
(70,826)

(1,618,498)

81,749

763,505

845,254

845,254

Page 15

2013

19,766

(563,375)
14,554

(108,286)

(15,606)
(2,228,490)
2,118,439
(70,795)

(529,055)

(108,286)

(196,452)

(833,793)

1,597,298

763,505

763,505




Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Accounting Policies

Accounting Policies

Statement of accounting policies

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are
considered material in reation to the company's financial statements.

Basis of preparation

The Financial Statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance
with Irish GAAP. The financial statements comply with the financial reporting standards of the
Accounting Standards Board, as promulgated by the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants and the Companies Acts 1963 to 2013.

Income resour ces

Income represents the total invoice value, excluding value added tax, of sales made during the year
and derives from the provision of goods falling within the company's ordinary activities.

Income represents the total invoice value, excluding value added tax, of sales made during the
year.
Surplus is recognised on long-term contracts, if the final outcome can be assessed with reasonable

certainty, by including in the income and expenditure, income and related costs as contract activity
advances.

In respect of long-term contracts and contracts for on-going services, income represents the value
of work done in the year, including estimates of amounts not invoiced. Income in respect of
long-term contracts and contracts for on-going services is recognised by reference to the stage of
completion.

All incoming resources are included in the Statement of Financial Activities when the charity is
entitled to the income and the amount can be quantified with reasonable accuracy. For legacies,
entitlement is the earlier of the charity being notified of an impending distribution of the legacy
being received. The following specific policies are applied to particular categories of income:

- Voluntary income is received by way of grants, donations and gifts and is included in full in the
Statement of Financial Activities when receivable.

- Grants, where entitlement is not conditional on the ddlivery of a specific performance by the
charity, are recognised when the charity becomes unconditionally entitled to the grant.

- Donated services and facilities are included at the value to the charity where this can be
guantified. The value of services provided by volunteers has not been included in these accounts.

- Investment incomeis included when receivable.

- Incoming resources from charitable trading activity are accounted for when earned.

- Incoming resources from grants, where related to performance and specific deliverables, are
accounted for as the charity earns the right to consideration by its performance.
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A3

A4

Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Accounting Policies

Grants

Grants received specifically as a contribution towards the cost of land, buildings and buses/motor
vehicles are credited directly to the capital fund in the year of receipt. Such grants are amortised to
the Statement of Financial Activities on the same basis as the assets are depreciated.

Grant income from Public Sector Bodies/Government Agencies and other sundry sources are either
credited when receivable to the Statement of Financial Activities or are deducted from expenses
which give rise to the grants. Expenditure grants are credited to the Statement of Financial
Activities upon the recognition of the associated expense for which the grant was originally
received.

Fund Accounting
Thefollowing funds are operated by the Charity

Restricted Funds

Restricted Funds, represent grants, donations and sponsorships received which can only be used
for particular purposes specified by the donors or sponsorship programmes binding on the
directors. Such purposes are within the overall aims of the company.

Unrestricted Funds

General Funds represent amounts which are expendable at the discretion of Directors in
furtherance of the objectives of the charity and which have not been designated for other purposes.
Such funds may be held in order to finance working capital or capital expenditure.

Designated Funds

Designated funds are unrestricted funds earmarked by the Board of Directors for particular
purposes. The aim and use of each designated fund is set out in the notes to the financia
Statements.

Tangiblefixed assets and depr eciation
Tangible Fixed Assets are stated at cost less Accumulated Depreciation.

Depreciation
Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, at rates calculated to write off the cost less
residual value, of each asset systematically over its expected useful life, as follows:

Land and budings Not being depreciated

The company maintains its buildings in a good state of repair. As a consequence of this the
buildings market value is at least equal to their book value, and accordingly depreciation is not
provided. The palicy is to make provision in the event of any permanent diminution in the value of
the buildings. Buildings are reviewed annually for evidence of any permanent impairment in value.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Accounting Policies

The carrying values of tangible fixed assets are reviewed annually for impairment. If events or
changes in circumstances indicate the carrying values may not be recoverable, then the impairment
losses are written off firstly, against the capital reserve and any excess to the Income &
Expenditure Account. The directors have considered the carrying value of fixed assets at 31
December 2014 and have concluded that no impairment arises.

A .6 Expenditure

Expenditure is recognised on an accrual basis as a liability is incurred. Expenditure includes any
VAT which cannot be fully recovered, and is reported as part of the expenditure to which it relates:

-Costs of generating funds comprise the costs associated with attracting voluntary
income

-Charitable expenditure comprises those costs incurred by the charity in the ddivery of

its activities and services for its beneficiaries. It includes both costs that can be
allocated directly to such activities and those costs of an indirect nature necessary to
support them.

-Expenditure comprises those costs incurred by the company in the ddivery of its
activities and services for its beneficiaries. This is achieved by funding the services
through McVerry Trust Operations Limited.

-Governance costs include those costs associated with meeting the constitutional and
statutory requirements of the charity and include the audit fees and costs linked to the
strategic management of the charity.

-All costs are allocated between the expenditure categories of the SoFA on a basis
designed to reflect the use of the resource. Costs relating to a particular activity are
allocated directly, others are apportioned on an appropriate basis e.g. floor areas, per
capita or estimated usage

A .7 Taxation
No charge to current or deferred taxation arises as the company has been granted charitable status
under Sections 207 and 208 of the Taxes Consolidation Act 1997, Charity No CHY 7256. The
company is dligible under the "Scheme of Tax Rdief for Donations to Eligible Charities and
Approved Bodies under Section 848A Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997" therefore income tax
refunds arising from sponsorships exceeding €250 per annum are included in unrestricted funds.
Irrecoverable value added tax is expended as incurred.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Notesto the financial statements
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

Income

The total income of the company for the year has been derived from its principal activity wholly

undertaken in Ireland.

Sour ce of income

Fundraising & Donations

Health Service Executive

Dublin Regional Homeless Executive
Regional Drugs Task Force

Sef Generated Income

Deposit Interest Receivable

Dept. of Justice

Other income (incl Reserve Transfers)

2014 2013
€ €

3,146,957 2,722,036
3,321,372 2,824,554
3,341,460 2,592,970
109,859 149,000
535,335 511,797
24,769 27,008
70,000 70,000
106,985 329,346
10,656,737 9,226,711

The Department of Justice and Equality through the Probation Service provided current funding in the
amount of €70,000 (2013 - €70,000). This is an annual grant and paid in accordance with the terms of

the funding agreement.

Operating surplus

Operating surplus is stated after charging:
Auditors' remuneration

I ncome from investments

Bank Deposit Interest

Interest payable and similar charges

Included in this category is the following:
On bank loans

2014 2013
€ €
2,460 2,460
2014 2013
€ €
24,769 27,008
2014 2013
€ €
29,511 15,606
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Notesto the financial statements
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

.................... continued

5. Employees
There were no employees during the year apart from the directors. All staff are employed by McVerry
Trust Operations which runs the service.

6. Directorsremuneration and transactions
The present membership of the board is listed on the 'Directors and other information' page.
No members of the board of directors received any remuneration during the year (2013 - Nil).
No director/trustee or other person related to the company had any personal interest in any contract or
transaction entered into by the company during the year (2013 - Nil).

7. Tax on profit on ordinary activities

No charge to current or deferred taxation arises as the charity has been granted charitable status under
Sections 207 and 208 of the Taxes Consolidation Act 1997.

Land and
8. Tangiblefixed assets buildings
freehold Total
€ €

Cost
At 1 January 2014 8,841,081 8,841,081
Additions 2,805,661 2,805,661
Tota Cost 11,646,742 11,646,742
Capital Assistance Scheme -
C.A.S. Loans b/f (5,171,809) (5,171,809)
C.A.S. Additions (1,287,500) (1,287,500)
Tota CAS Loans (6,459,309) (6,459,309)
Net book values
At 31 December 2014 5,187,433 5,187,433
At 31 December 2013 3,669,272 3,669,272

Peter McVery Trust acquired 17 freehold properties in 2014, 1 by direct acquisition, 12
properties under the CAS Scheme and 4 properties by donation.

Housing Properties acquired under CAS are detailed in Note 9
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Notesto the financial statements
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

.................... continued

9. Housing Properties and Capital Assistance Scheme Loans (CAS)

2014 2013
Housing Properties € €
Cost
At 1 January 2014 5,171,809 3,053,370
Additions 1,287,500 2,118,439
At 31 December 2014 6,459,309 5,171,809
Capital Assistance L oans
At 1 January 2014 (5,171,809) (3,053,370)
Received in current year (1,287,500) (2,118,439)
At 31 December 2014 6,459,309 5,171,809

Housing Properties and Capital Assistance Scheme Loans (CAS)

Housing Properties
Peter McVerry Trust acquired twelve properties under the CAS schemein 2014.
The properties have legal charges registered against them by the applicable local authorities.

Capital assistance scheme loans

The provision of housing for people with specific categories of need or sheltered housing is
funded for the most part under the Capita Assistance Scheme (CAS). Under this scheme
funding of up to 100% of the approved cost of a project can be obtained under the terms of the
scheme in cases where all prospective tenancies are taken from the local authority housing
waiting list. Funding for projects is provided by way of a grant from the Department of the
Environment, Community & Local Government to the local authority who provide the funding
to the rlevant approved housing body in the form of a 20 or 30 year mortgage. The loan
charges are waived provided the terms of the scheme are complied with.

10. Debtors 2014 2013
€ €
Related party balances (Note 18) 965,046 934,915
Prepayments and accrued income 439,811 10,358

1,404,857 945,273
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12.

13.

Peter McVerry Trust Limited

(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Notesto the financial statements
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

............ continued

Creditors: amountsfalling due
within one year

Loans & other borrowings
Bank loan

Other creditors
Other creditors
Accruals and deferred income

Creditors: amountsfalling due
after morethan one year

Bank loan

Details of Borrowings

Maturity Analysis

Repayabl e by instalments
Bank loan

At end of year

2014 2013
€ €
89,871 70,827
382,468 606,939
600,285 168,305
1,072,624 846,071
2014 2013
€ €
851,642 554,810
Within Between 1 Between2  After Total
lyear & 2years & Syears 5years
€ € € € €

89,871 97,494 292,481 461,667 941,513

89,871 97,494 292,481 461,667 941,513
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Notesto the financial statements
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

............ continued

Analysis of Net Assets between Funds

General Designated Funds Restricted
Funds Capital Revenue Funds
reserve reserve reserve Total

€ € € € €
At 1 January 2014 1,331,733 1,840,436 705,000 100,000 3,977,169
Retained profit for the year 1,109 1,109
Reserve movements - 1,000,000 635,000 (100,000) 1,535,000
At 31 December 2014 1,332,842 2,840,436 1,340,000 - 5,513,278
Represented by
Tangible Fixed assets 7,114,793 4,531,949 11,646,742
Capital Assistence Scheme Loans (6,459,309) (6,459,309)
Debtors 1,404,857 1,404,857
Cash 494,746 1,340,000 - 845,254
Current Liabilities (982,753) (89,871) (1,072,624)
Liabilities> 1 year (851,642) (851,642)

582,842 3,590,436 1,340,000 - 5,513,278

As stated in the Directors Report, in line with best practice in accounting and reporting by charities, the
Board of Directors have adopted the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) which requires a charity
to state its reserves policy. The Board have examined the charity's requirements for reserves in light of the
main risks to the organisation and also making allowance for the charity's ability to respond quickly to any
crisis situations that may arise without the need to wait for third party funding.

The Board have established a policy whereby the unrestricted funds not committed or invested in tangible
fixed assets held by the charity should be at least 13 weeks of the budgeted future annual expenditure. Thisis
in line with minimum recommended levels for the sector.
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Notesto the financial statements
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

............. continued

Statement of Funds
At At
1January 2014 Income Expenditure Investment Transfers 31 Dec 2014

€ € € € € €

General reserves 1,331,733 10,631,968 10,655,628 24,769 1,332,842
Designated Funds -
Capital reserve 1,840,436 785,000 215,000 2,840,436
Revenue Reserve 705,000 635,000 1,340,000
Total Designated Funds 2,545,436 785,000 - - 850,000 4,180,436
Restricted Funds

Restricted Fund 100,000 (100,000) -
Total Restricted Funds 100,000 - - - (100,000) -
Total funds 3,977,169 11,416,968 10,655,628 24,769 750,000 5,513,278

The general reserve represents the free funds of the charity which are not designated for particular purposes.
The capital reserveis funding which was used to acquire fixed assets.

The Revenue Reserve has been designated by the trustees as part of the reserve policy to keep the equivalent
of at least 3 months expenditurein reserve.

The Restricted fund is held in reserve at the behest of the donor.

Reconciliation of movementsin members' funds 2014 2013

€ €
Surplus for the year 1,109 4,160
Other recognised gains or losses 1,535,000 (108,286)
Net addition to members' funds 1,536,109 (104,126)
Opening members' funds 3,977,169 4,081,295
Closing members' funds 5,513,278 3,977,169

Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments at the year ended 31 December 2014.
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23.

Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Notesto the financial statements
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

............ continued

Related Party Transactions

McVerry Trust Operations Limited administers and runs all the projects for the Peter McVerry Trust.
The funding provided to McVerry Trust Operations Limited in 31 December 2014 was 10,621,812 (31
December 2013 - 9,092,587). Debtors (note 8) relate to a balance owed by McVerry Trust Operations
Limited as at 31 December 2014 of €965,046 (31 December 2013 - €934,915). These balances arose
from funds transferred for working capital.

Analysis of changesin net funds

Opening Cash Closing
balance flows balance
€ € €
Cash at bank and in hand 763,505 81,749 845,254
Debt due within one year (70,827) (19,044) (89,871)
Debt due after one year (554,811) (296,831) (851,642)

(625,638)  (315,875)  (941,513)

Net funds 137,867  (234,126) (96,259)

Company Limited by Guarantee

The company is one limited by guarantee not having a share capital. The liability of each member, in
the event of the company being wound up is €5.

APB Ethical Standard - Provisions Available for Small Entities

In common with many other businesses of our size and nature we use our auditors to prepare and submit
returns to the Revenue Commisioners and assist with the preparation of the financial statements.

Accounting Periods

The current accounts are for afull year. The comparative accounts are for afull year.

Approval of financial statements

Thefinancial statements were approved by the Board on
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Peter McVerry Trust Limited
(A Company Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Detailed income and expenditur e account
for theyear ended 31 December 2014

2014 2013
€ € € €

Income
Fundraising & Donations 3,146,957 2,722,036
Health Service Executive 3,321,372 2,824,554
Dublin Regional Homeless Executive 3,341,460 2,592,970
Regional Drugs Task Force 109,859 149,000
Sdf Generated Income 535,335 511,797
Deposit Interest Receivable 24,769 27,008
Dept. of Justice 70,000 70,000
Other income (incl Reserve Transfers) 106,985 329,346

10,656,737 9,226,711
Expenditure
Funds donated To Operations 10,621,812 9,092,587
Legal and professional 1,845 1,847
Audit 2,460 2,460
Transfer to Capital Reserve - 110,051
Bank interest paid 29,511 15,606

10,655,628 9,222,551
Surplusfor theyear 1,109 4,160




